ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

January 21, 2000 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
StID # 4340 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFIGRPTMY

Mr. Al Pelton c/o
Dreisbach Enterprises
P.0. Box 75059

Oakland CA 94601

RE: Dreisbach Enterxrprises, 8410 Amelia St., Oakland CA 394621
Dear Mr. Pelton:

This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and
remedial action for the one (1) 6000 gallon gasoline underground
tank at the above described location. Thank you for your
cooperation throughout this investigation. Your willingness and
promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former
underground tank 1s greatly appreciated.

Based upon the available information and with provision that the
information provided to this agency was accurate and
representative of site conditions, no further action related to
the underground tank releases 1is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to a regulation contained in Title
23, Division 3, Chapter 16, Section 2721 (e) of the California
Code of Regulations.

Please contact Barney Chan at (510) 567-6765 if you have any
questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,
‘_-__—--—'—-.
3

s b

Mee Ling Tung
Director, Environmental Health

c: B. Chan, Hazardous Materials Division-files
Chuck Headlee, RWQCR
Mr. Dave Deaner, SWRCB Cleanup Fund
Mr. Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland OES, 1605 Martin Luther
King Dr., Oakland CA %4612

FACCH410Amelia




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

January 21,2000 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

StIDk 4340 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Mr. Al Pelton c/o Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Dreisbach Enterprises {510} 5676700

P.C. Box 7509 (510} 337-9432

Oakland CA 94601

RE: Fuel Leak Site Case Closure, 8410 Amelia St., Oakland
CA 94621

Dear Mr. Pelton:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST)
case closure letter in accordance with the Health and Safety
Code, Chapter 6.75 ({Article 4, Section 25299.37 h). The State
Water Resources Control Board adopted this letter on February 20,
1997. As of March 1, 1957, the Alameda County Health Services,
Local Oversight Program (LOP) is required to use this case
closure letter. We are also enclosing the case closure summary.
This document confirms the completion of the investigation and
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site.

Site Investigation and Cleanup Summary:

Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the
site:

* 1100 parts per million (ppm) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
gascoline (TPHg) and 14,110,62,360 ppm BTEX, respectively remain
in the soil at the site.

* 2400 parts per billion (ppb) TPHg, 60 ppb MTBE and 960,10,21,33
BTEX, respectively, remain in groundwater at the site.

This site should be included in the City's permit tracking
system. You may contact me at {510) 567-6765 if you have any
questions.

Sipcerely,
&«.aoﬂ/fe&&\

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

L

enclosures: Case Closure Letter, Case Closure Summary

c: Mr. L. Griffin, City of Oakland OES, 1605 MLK Jr. Way,
Qakland CA 94612
B. Chan, files (letter only) Trlt 8410Azelia "




CASE CLOBURE SUMMARY
Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: 10/1/97

Agency name: Alameda County-HazMat Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Roon 250

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: {510) 567-6700

Responsible staff person:Barney Chan Title: Hazardous Materials Spec.

IX. CABE INFORMATION
Site facility name: Dreisbach Enterprises

Site facility address: 8410 Amelia St., Oakland CA 94621

RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A Local Case No./LOP Case No.: 4340
ULR filing date: 11/21/95 SWEEPS No: N/A
Responsible Parties: Addresses: Phone Numbers:

L) Mr . RonaldDbRreishach- P.0O. Box 7509
: Oakland CA 94601

2) Mr. Al Pelton c/o 841-0-Amelia—Sty S10-533-6600
Dreisbach Enterprises -Gakland-Ch-94633
Tank g8ize in Contents: Closed in-place Date:
No: gal.: or removed?:
1 6000 gasoline Removed 4/06/88

III. RELEASE AND BITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and type of release: unknown f%; - E
Site characterization complete? Yes :% }Efi
Date approved by oversight agency: ?i Ei;i
Monitoring Wells installed? YES Number: 4 - {E;:

Proper screened interval? Yes
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Leaking Underground Fuel Btorage Program

Highest GW depth: 5.49’ Lowest depth: 8.44°

Flow direction: south-southwesterly

Most sensitive current use: commercial

Are drinking water wells affected? no Aquifer name: San Leandro Cone

Is surface water affected? no Nearest affected SW name:

Off-site beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations): NA

Report(s) on file? yes Where is report filed? Alameda County
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
Alameda CA 94502

Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:

Material Amount Action (Treatment Date
(include unjts) of Disposal w/destination)

Tanks & 1-6000 gallon Disposed by C&0 to recyler 4/06/88

Piping

Soil approx 100cy Treated and disposed by C&O ?

Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations .- - Before and After Cleanup

Contaminant 8oil (ppm) Water (ppb)
lBefore After2 Before After3
TPH (Gas) 1800 1100 - 2400 .
Benzene 13 14 - 960
Toluene 43 110 -- 10
Ethylbenzene - 62 - 21
Xylenes 79 360 - 33
MTBE 60

Comments (Depth of Remediation, etc.):

1. 8oil sample #2 from original tank removal
2. Boil sample from MWl @10-10.5’

3. 4/2/97 monitoring results from MWl and MW2

IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan? undetermined
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Leaking Underground Fuel S8torage Program
Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan? undetermined
Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES

Site management requirements: Yes, this site should be included in the City
of Oakland’s permit tracking system to notify future subsurface workers.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes
Monitoring wells Decommisioned: NO

Number Decommisioned: 0 ' Number Retained: 4

List enforcement actions taken: 1/24/96 Pre~enforcement hearing

List enforcement actions rescinded: above, 2/29/96 offsite well, MW4
installed

v. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA
Name: Barney M. Chan Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: Wj M %\ Date: /O/Z&/q 7

Reviewed by

Name: Tom Peacock Title: Manager

Signature: Date: /D "'b'd:"?’)
Name: Eva Chu Title: Hazardous Materials
Specialist JL&ftA,QAJ~—~

of2{q7)

Signature: Date:

VI. RWQCB NOTIFICATION

Date Submitted to RBniZ? RB Response: ékvfhh¢1
RWQCB Staff Name: K. Graves Title: AWRCE Date:

VII. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC. “/‘i/‘\’)

see attached site summary
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Site Summary for 8410 Amelia St., Oakland 94621, StID # 4340

4/6/88 1-6k gasoline tank removed from sidewalk. 2 soil samples
taken; the northern sample from approx 11’ detected 1800 ppm
gasoline and 13, 43 & 79 ppm BTX, respectively. The southern
sample detected 14 ppm gasoline and 0.37, 0.84 and 2.8 ppm BTX,
respectively.

5/2/88 Uriah Environmental Services performed a series of borings
around the former tank in Amelia St. taking soil samples and one
grab groundwater sample from boring #4. Soil contamination was
found downgradient, within 15’ of the tank. Up to 590 ppm
gascline and 6.6, 7.9, 68 and 20 ppm BTXE, respectively was
detected in the 10’ sample from boring EB-2. No analytical data
was provided for the grab groundwater sample from boring #4.

8/19/88 The area around the north sample was overexcavated.
There’s evidence that soil was "treated", possibly aerated,
however, its disposition is not clear. The consultant stated
that he believed this soil was disposed. The treated soil was
analyzed in 2 composite samples, #1-4 and #5-8 which were ND for
gasoline and BTEX.

6/30/88 Monitoring well MWl was installed next to the north end
of tank in the presumed downgradient direction. The boring at
10-10.5" depth exhibited 1100 ppm gas and 14, 110, 360 and 620
ppm BTEX, respectively. Groundwater was sampled 6 times:
7/28/88, 11/28/88, 2/16/89, 5/26/89, 7/20/89 and 10/27/89. Low
levels of TPHg and BTEX were detected.

3/23/90 Uriah Inc. requested permission to abandon the well. No
response was ever received from our office.

10/5/92 NORR letter sent.

10/27/92 Letter from our office requesting resumption of
monitoring and provision of work plan for further subsurface
investigation.

4/22/93 Meeting with T. Babcock of Environmental Biosystems to
discuss remedial plans.

5/3/93 Received work plan for installation for two monitoring
wells from Enviromental Biosystems Inc.

12/2/93 2 Monitoring wells, MW2 and MW3, were installed on the
west side of 85th Ave. near the curb. Soil samples from MW3 were
ND for TPHg and BTEX while soil samples from MW2 showed slight
contamination. MW2 was located downgradient of MWl while MW3 was
located crossgradient,




Site Summary
8410 Amelia St.
Stid # 4340
Page 2.

3/9/94 Received MW installation and sampling report.
Groundwater in MW2 was significantly impacted with 8.5 mg/1 TPHg
and 2.1, 0.66, 0.4 amd 0.78 mg/l BTEX, respectively.

3/23/94 Comment letter on the monitoring well installation report
written.

6/16/94 Received the 6/9/94 QMR, gradient is southwesterly,
0.001 ’/’. sStill contamination in MW2 and further delineation of
groundwater contaminant plume is necessary.

10/19/94~ Received August 1, 1994 QMR for site, gradient was
north for the first time.

2/1/95- County met with Mr. Al Pelton and Mr. T. Babcock of EBS.
Considered the site relative to NAA (Containment Policy). Need to
determine limits of GW contamination and therefore requested an
additional MW. Discussed discontinuing analysis of MW3 based on
historic low to ND levels.

2/7/95- Received 1/15/95 QMR, gradient returned to the prior
direction, s-sw @ 0.002 ’/’.

10/23/95 Wrote letter to Ms. D. Fischer of Lincoln Properties
(tenant of downgradient property), requesting co-operation in
allowing site access to install an additional MW.

No gw monitering occurred in 1995.

2/29/96- Offsite well, MW4, was installed downgradient to MWl
and MW2 on the Lincoln property. Soil samples from the boring
were screened from 5’ to 20°7. All samples gave no reading using
a PID instrument. The sample from 10’ depth was analyzed and was
ND for TPHg and BTEX.

Groundwater monitoring has occurred on this well and wells MWl
and MW2 over a one year period. MW-4 has detected benzene and
ethylbenzene once in 9/18/96 at 1.7 and 1.4 ppb respectively.
All other monitoring results have been ND. Monitoring wells MWl
and MW2 contaminant levels have stabilized which supports the
belief that intrinsic bioremediation is occurring.




Site Summary
8410 Amelia St.
stid # 4340
Page 3.

Site closure is recommended because the conditions of a "low
risk" soil and groundwater site has been documented.

1. The leak has been stopped. The tank and the highest soil
contamination from the north end of tank has been removed.

2. The site has been adequately characterized.

3. The dissolved plume has stabilized and is apparently not
moving.

4. The site poses no risk to human health under current
conditions. The majority of the contamination lies within the
groundwater and saturated soils beneath Amelia St.

A deed notice should be implaced to inform construction or
utility workers of potential petroleum contamination when working
in Amelia St. near the former UST.

ssum8410
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94,29/88 99120

W 2549 Middlefield Road

Blaine Tech Services
P.O. Box 5745

San Jose, CA 95150
Attn: Richard Blaipe

Redwood City, CA 94063 e (445) 364-9222

.Sample Numbar

8040259

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbong
Benzene
Toluene

Xylanes

Mcthod of Analysig: EPA 5020/8015/6020

SFQUOIA AMALYTICAL LABORATORY

TR =2

Arthur Q. Durton
Laboratory nirector

BLATIHE TECH

SEQUOIA Anaiytical Laboratory

Date Sampled:
Date Received:
Date Reported:

Project: BTS #88097C1, croby ¢

Overton, Oakland

ROCARNONS

04/06,/88
Cd4/06/88
04/12/88

Eample Description

Goil, ¢2

Detection

—-—IAE.L
ppm

0.1

0.1

Sample

Results

ppn

1,800

13
43

79




04-29-88 8919

2549 Middiefield Road
Redwood Clty, CA 94063 « (415) 364-9222

Hlaine Tech Services
P.0. Box 574§

San Jose, CA 95150
Attn: Richard Blaine

BLRINE TECH

SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

Date Sampled; 04/06/88
Datn Roeceived; 04/06/88
Date Reported; 04/12/88

Project: BTS $688097C1, Craby &
Overton, Qakland

TOTAL PETROLEUM FURL "YDROCAHNUH&

————

HITH BTX DISTINCTION

1

ample Numbey

8040258

L

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons
Benzenag
Toluene

Xylenas

Method of Analysig: pgpa 5020/8015/08020

SrQuorn ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

"zX S
Arthur G. Burton
Lahnrntory Nirector

Sampla Degscription

Soll, 11

Dotaction Sampla
Limit Results
ppm ppm
] 14
0.1 0.37
0.1 0.84
0.1 2.8

e




URiHH - BoRINGS Suguc-}{

IABLE I

SOIL SAMPLING LOCATIONS AND
CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS

L
BORING SAMPLE # DEPTH_OF SAMPLE TPH-G (PPM)1 BT X¢€
EB-1 1 6 feet @ 27 2% 45 (7
EB-1 2 11 feet . 9z2.0 4197 444
ob <ol (402
EB-2 3 5 feet 7.2
EB-2 s 10 feet 66 79 6F 20
EB-3 ' ? S feet 7.5 0.4 <0.[ 0.5 ol

EB-3 8 10 feeot SE t2 S8 M-

EB-4 10 5 foet 1: 0.1 <0, <0 @4
EB-4 11 ’ 10 feet @ 46 82 31 94

EB-5 13 5 feet <1.0 G LI <0. |
EB-§ 14 10 foet <1.0 <0.0<0,( <o ( <0, |
EB-6 16 5 feet <1.0 <B, | ©,( D .
EB-6 17 10 feet <1.0 D[ <. 1 <oy <a.

1
TPH-G (PPM)= Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
in parts per million




(Figure 1)
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~

" " HAZCAT Mobile Organics Lab
d K. A
K ” 733 Dartmouth Avenue |

' ; San Coarlos, CA 94070 « {415) 591-5820

f-iah Environmental Services Inc.
M5 Coffee Rd. Suite 5

Pdesto, CA 95352 Date Sampled:06-30-88
ttn : John Rapp Date Received:06-30-88
- President Date Reported:07-06-88
Sample Number Sample Description
068245 18288T18
Amelia St.-0Oakland
#1 SOIL
ANALYSIS l
________ pAAVU
Detection Sample
Limit Results
PPm Ppm
. 6’,915
‘®tal Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1 1,100 E)l
8 Gasoline
nzene 0.1 14
Ewluene 0.1 110
lenes ‘ 0.1 360
2hylbenzene 0.1 62

pte: Analysis was performed usihg EPA methods 5020 and 8015 with
method 8020 used for BTYX distinction.

§ ZCAT
'f;(' 7 2z

i-nald G. Evans
Wb Director




9 March 1994

Dreisbach Enterprises, Inc.
8410 Amelia Street
(Oakland, CA

Page 18

TABLE 2. RESULTS OF SOIL SAMPLE ANALYSES

SAMPLE TPHg BENZENE | TOLUENE | XYLENES | ETHYL-
(mg/Kg) (re/Kg) (ng/Kg) (g/Kg) | BENZENE

(pp/Kg)
MW2-5* 1.1 42 InD ND ND
MW2-10' 5.6 270 20 100 10
MW3-5' ND ND ND ND ND
MW3-10" ND ND ND ND ND

IND-  Analyte not detected above stated limits.

NOTE: See laboratory reports for individual detection limils used.

TABLE 3. RESULTS QI GROUND WATER SAMPLE
ANALYSFS
SAMPLE TPHg RBENZENE | TOLUENE | XYLENES ETHYL-
(mg/L) (ng/L) (ug/L) (pg/L) | BENZENE
| (ug/L)
MWI 0.2 52 | IND ND ND
MW?2 8.5 . 2,100 660 400 780
MW3 j ND ! ND ND ND ND
. 7

/

/
IND- Alﬁlyte not detec

NOTE: ﬁee laboratory re

rts for individual detection limits used,

I’d above stated limits.

i
i

—t

.

ENVIRONMENTAL BIO-SYSTEMS, INC. PROJECT #079-237-01A




18 April 1996 Dreisbach Enterprises, Inc. Page 14
8410 Amelia Street
Qakland, CA

TABLE 1. SOIL SAMPLE RESUTS

SAMPLE TPHg BENZENE | TOLUENE ETHYL- XYLENES PID

ID {(mg’Kg) (rg/’Kg) (ug/ Kg) BENZENE | (ng/Kg) | (Isobutylenc
{pg/ K) ) Equivalents)

MW{4-5' - - - - .= 0

MW4-10" ND ND ND ND ND 0

MW4-15° - - - - - 0

MW4-18° - - -~ - -- 0

MW4-19° - - - - - 0

MW4-20' -~ - - - — 0

NOTES

TPHg: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.
mg/Kg: Milligrams per Kilogram.

ug/Kg: Micrograms per Kilogram.

PID: . Photoionization Detector.

—: Not Analyzed. =

ND: Not Detected.

See Laboratory Report for Detection Limits.

ENVIRONMENTAL B10-SYSTEMS, INC. PROJECT #079;395A-




Driveway

MW 4—‘1

40 Both Avenuye

Sidewalk

B

NVIRONMENTAL
J—SYSTEMS, INC.

!
3f
el
Storage
" Yard
& —MW3 :'
,'I/{J.ost':ratﬁi:on o!tf‘ormer
MWI_J : Xcavation
T 1
o |
LMWE
LU 8410
4| Amelia St.
i -
& LEGEND
AMELIA M4
STREET o oo mee
/ :" CYCLONE FENCE
,\/\< | suiLoing @
0 40 80
! a SCALE IN FEET
DATE: FIGURE 2:
4/24/97 SITE MAP -
PROJECTF: |
079-452A DREISBACH ENTERPRISES, INC
SCALE: 8410 AMELIA STREET
AS SHOWN OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
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' SOIL BORING LOG Page of MW]

PROMCY NO.  18288J1S LOCATION 8430 Amelia St., Oakland, CA
. Geologist
Qxw? Crosby & Overton, Inc. LOGGEDBY Thomas S. Nett Geonomics, Inc.
SORE HOLE NO. MONITOR HOLE NO. ELEVATION
GAYE DRILED 6/30/88 ' START 10:50 AM FINISH 3:15PM
Hollow stem . Cal. modified

ORLLING METHOD 5, o SAMPLING METHOD split_spoon  DRILED BY Bay Land Drilling

SOIL DESCRIPTION untdp  Jomamae " PLNEIRANION WL CONSIRUCIION
oM 106G €oULCito DiTAxt

b XUl COOm, MO iy CLAYM DlOwy e
"COMBILILNEY, LIAIN-SUAL L 1€ % PR

Asphalt, 0.0-0,77.

Gravelly, sandy, clayey
silt basefill, 0.7-2.5'
10YR 4/2.

Pebbly sand basefill CL
2,5-3.0" "10YR 3/2,

Silty clay, 10YR 2/2
3.0‘&.0'0.

Pebbly, sandy clay, MH
4.0-5.0', 10YR 4/2.

Slightly silty clay
5.0-10.0' 10YR 3/2
Hydrocarbon odor.

Slightly clayey, fine silt
10.0-12.0' 5GY 4/2.
Slighly silty clay
12.0-30.0" 5GY 4/2, CL
Water first detected at
16.0'.

Water level settled at
10.2' after completion.

=T 16X7X10

= H 2x5%9

Monitoring well logged and
supervised by Geonomics
staff Geologist under the
supervision of

R. W, Michelson,

jff,?)uJMM




LOG. OF SOIL BORING MWZ2

PAGE 1 OF 2

WITH WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

L CONSTRUCTION DETAILS R SOIL DESCRIPTION
_ Christy Box c-——'ﬂi--_ = Q\Q * <0 0\9‘. —_
0 e Yl Cop — 0 8 Asphall
— '.l LI 4 Dasevodk
et o 141 7 CH:  Gray-black sliff clay,
—2 Benilary Seat 2] / no sill—-sized or larger
: . clasts. No hydrocarbon
] ——i4 odor,
T4 = -_:] 47 6 /
. Dootonile Clay  ——f—] = E
Sasl ENE 1o FB /
& PYC ¥ell Case _
76 67 |
5 send —— . F— hwa
8 | o “Becoming light graygreen.
 PYC Well J¢reun - 4 plastic. Slighl hydrocarbon
[ B 6 [ odor. In capillary fringe.
i N __ |51 K6 Light brown slaining (iron
~10 . 10 -oxide?) within clay.
12 — IZL / Becoming slightly silty.
[ 3
14 - [ — 12 /
— oﬁ??l ’ {
] N 0775 SP Coarse-grained, subrounded sand.
| G ,/;//4{; No (in:f;igingt;(;“gfasl:u :J(:)u?tytiroz‘;?bon odor,
16 16 — =
] — — { CL: DBrown silly sandy clay,
] 7 — — | slighl hydrocarbon odor.
_ I 15— e —
18 T 8 4 .“—__:
1. — 7 =
: 10— —
20 F o5 Il
| o |
ed by: D. Sadoff f)rilling Conlraclor: Hazmat West Sanitary Seal/Backfill: Cement

ector: Barney Chan
(s): 12/2/93

Drilling Method: liollow Stem Auger Sampler Type: Split Spoon

Driller: Jefft, Darrell -

Tolal Boring Depth: 25-Feet

B

VVIRONMEN’FAL @ sieve sample
—SYSTEMS’ INC' grab sample

EXPLANATION

W wator level during dritling
7 polentiomelric woler level

D drill sample

- chemicsl onelysis somple

[ZZA gradational

NR

CONTACTS: PROJECT #079-237-024

DREISBACH ENTERPRISES, INC.
8410 AMELIA STREET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

no recovery

certoin DREISBACH ENTERPRISES, INC.
7 36D BLUFF ROAD
spproximotel | WATSONVILLE, CALIFORNIA

uncertain




LOG OI' SOIL BORING MWZ2  pacezorz
WITH WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

St o SOIL DESCRIPTION
& O

L IAMRN
{ 20 B . <0 — — ] CL: Brown silly sandy clay, slight
= 13 Sand I — ———— hydrocarbon odor. '
— 22 — 227 | —
| 4" PYC Well Screen : ] p—
- 41 |2 ///// Cll:  Lighl gray—-green plaslic clay
- J_ . ‘ 7 /|
4 — 2 Y UOU< GP: Subrounded gravel, clasts of quarlz,
| 134 - 190 a) serpenline. rhyolite; no fine—grained clasts.
|4 Boring Lerminaled at 25-feel
—26 8" 261 below ground surface.
— 28 287 ]
30 307
32 32—
34 347 ]
— 36 367 ]
- 38 387
40 40

Logged by: D. Sadoft Drilling Conlractor: Hazinal West Sanilary Seal/Backlill: Cement
Inspector: Barney Chan Drilling Method: llollow Stem Auger Sempler Type: Split Spoon
Date(s): 12/2/93 Driller: Jeff, Darrell Total Boring Depth: 25-Feet

EXPLANATION DREISDACH ENTERPRISES, IN(
W woter level during drilling [ZZ2) gradational gi:{?ﬂggfsléﬁl,lsgggg\

Z polentiomelric woler level NR no recovery ‘

D drill sample CONTACTS: PROJECT #079-237-02A

. chemical onolysis snanple cerlain DREISBACH ENTERPR[SES, INC
: t +IN" 36D BLUFF ROAD
“.'.i ENVIRONMEN FAL Q sieve semple TTTT approximale WATSONVILLE, CALIFORNIA

BIO-SYSTEMS, INC.

grad sample uncertain




LOG OF SOIL BORING MW3

PAGE 1 OF |

WITH WELL CONSTRUCTION DITAILS

DEPTH BELOW GROUND SURFACE (FEET)

inspector: Barney Chan
Date(s): 12/2/93

'WELL CONSTRUCTION DETANS P & SOIL DESCRIPTION
3 Christy Box — il _ary, f— o0 c,os e
— 0 Locking ¥ell Cap —— — + 0 - "
10" Asphalt
- — W dale- 2 Dascreck
Cament Creut / .
Backiit Cll:  Btack stiff clay,
[ 2 € PYC Well Caning 2= no sill-sized or larger
- e N clasls. No hydrocarbon
Bentonlle Clay Seal -—-—-—-:-__: E: _-‘3 / odor.
—4 = B 7
] B 1o .g /
—6 4 PYC Well Scraen — 6— /
- 1— <z | /. i
[ — — | CL: Lighl gray/brown silty
— 8 £ send — | 86— — — jclay. In capillary [ringe. No
— R hydrocarbon odor.
- | — o
| _ N N E——
10 10 ‘ SW. Gravel and sand, subrounded, no silt
B : v | ‘| —sized or smaller, no hydrocarbon odor.
— — — | CL: Clay, brown, silty/sandy,
12 — 127 — — -1 no hydrocarbon odor.
14 — T4 =
— ' ) —
| _ ol ==
16 [ 16 | —
—18 — e ] ==
— 2 ===
| i BRI =
<0 |4| Boring Llerminaled at 20-feet
l g’ I below ground surface.
logged by: D. Sadolf Drilling Contraclor: llazmat West Sanitary Seal/Backfill: Cement

Drilling Method: Hollow Slem Auger Sampler Type: Split Spoon
Driller: Jeff, Darrell

Tolal Boring Depth: 20-Feel

B

ENVIRONMENTAL
BIO—-SYSTEMS, INC.

EXPLANATION

W waler tevel during drithng

e’ polentiomelric waler lovel NI

D drill sample
. chemiceal analysis saample
@ sieve sample
grab sample

(ZZ2 gradutionsl

CONTACTS:

0410 AMELIA STREET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

no recovery

DREISBACH ENTERPRISES, INC.

PROJECT #079-237-02A

DREISBACIHH ENTERPRISES, INC.
36D BLUFF ROAD
WATSONVILLE, CALIFORNIA

certain

spproximate

uncerlain




LOG OF SOIL BORING MW4

WITH WELL CON

. CONSTRUCTION DETAILS S & SOIL DESCRIPTION
Tratfic Rated Bor — [ /5 <ev
—0 Locking Wel Cap 0 ¥ psphalt
‘] ] | Baserock, brown. with angular
;::JU‘::: g:.ul)cnt .‘J . +—+ | pebbles. i _
"2 2 svc wan Casng | o— OH: Black plastic clay, stiff.
3 - - _ [ s
4 . 4 4
L L oL |6
Bantonite Clay Deal —-—-: ;
-5 : = 6
-8 e s~ |—
q b _ 2
Z PYC Well Screen o5 il o - 4 7 CL: Olive/greenish gray clay,
b I iy 0 7 ; ic.
-10 E‘.;J__{;; (G- stiff, plastic
R I w |
S i 7,
12 ..._’ 12 OH: Black plastic clay, stiff.
i, A1 _ 2
14 S 14 8
£ I SW: Sand, fine to medium-—grained,
_ Ry with gravel.
16 Rt 1 OH: Black plastic clay, stiff.
LRy g 7| SP. Sand. fine—grained, brown, dense.
-18 Cm i 18— 0 an me.grame- rown, dense
T 0 s As above, medium-grained.
(I 7 20 P5%0%0°d GW: Gravelly sand, angular, brown.
, i Lol le1£egoBed: ’ i
0 IZ| Boring terminated at 20 feet
’ 8" I below ground surface.

STRUCTION DETAILS

PAGE 1 OF 1

ged by: D. Sadoff
pector: Barney Chan
e(s): 2/29/96

Drilling Contractor: Bayland Drilling Sanitary Seal/Backfill: Cement

Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger Sampler Type: Split Spoon
Total Boring Depth: 20 Feet

Driller: Jon, John

B

EINVIRONMENTAL {|£5 .. oo, ™" | |aep_BLUFF RoaD
O“SYSTEMS, INC.|l= pie spprovimate; | WATSONVILLE, CALIFORNIA
L) grab sample uncertain

EXPLANATION

N water level during drilling
Xz potentiometric water lavel

D drill sample

. chemical analysis sample

ZZ2A gradationsl
NR no recovery

CONTACTS:

DREISBACH ENTERPRISES, INC.
8410 AMELIA STREET
QAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

PROJECT #079-395A

DREISBACH ENTERPRISES, INC.




24 April 1997 Dreisbach Enterprises, Inc. Page 13
8410 Amelia Street
QOakland, CA
TABLE 1. CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER SAMPLE
RESULTS
WELL | DATE TPHg benzene tolucne ethyl- xylenes MTBE
(mg/L) (ng/l) ng/l) benzene (1g/L) (ng/L)
- (5192 —
MW 4297 24 960 10 7_ ND T 60
MW1] 9/18/96 0.54 220 1 3.5 ND 14
MWI 3/11/96 1.4 360 4.1 12 2.1 -
MW] 10/3/94 1.4 430 4 34 14 -
MWI 6/30/94 0.8 160 4 29 27 -
MW1 3/184 1.1 430 9.3 17 18 -
MW] 12/8/93 0.2 52 ND ND ND =
MW1 10/27/89 -. ND - ND ND ND ND -
MWw] 7220739 0.18 7.2 ND ND 5.7 -
MWI 5/26/89 ND ND ND 0.53 0.87 -
MW1 2/16/89 0.12 32 ND 2.4 17 -
MWI 11/28/88 0.13 82 0.6 ND 5.0 -
MWt T/28/88 ND 0.6 N> ND ND -
MW2 4/2197 0.34 62 9 21 33 14
MW2 /18796 2.9 410 11 310 87 57
MW2 311596 1.8 200 93 110 230 =
MW?2 107394 1.9 1,100 190 2%0 330 -
Mw2 6/30/94 1.7 340 78 110 150 -
MwW2 3/18/94 0.7 160 40 71 68 It
MW2 1 2/8/93 8.5 2,100 660 400 780 -
MW3 31196 ND 3.0 1.6 1.6 3.9 -
MW3 1073794 ND ND ND ND ND -
MW3 6/30/94 ND ND ND ND ND -
MW3 31854 ND ND ND ND ND -
MW3 12/8/93 ND ND ND ND ND -
MW4 41297 NDD ND ND ND ND ND
MW4 121796 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW4 9/1896 ND 1.7 ND 14 ND ND
MW4 3/11/96 NI ND ND ND ND -
NOTES

ND: Analyte not detected above stated hmats. mg/L.: Milligrams per liter.

TPHg:  Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline. pg/L: Micrograms per liter.

MTBE:  Methyl t-buty] cther

-2 Not Analyzed

Results reported prior to 12/8/93 reported by Uriah.

See laboratory reports for individual detection limits used.

ENVIRONMENTAL BIO-SYSTEMS, INC. PROJECT #079-452A




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVIDY L KIFAIRS, Ageney Dircetor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
FNVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Su:ite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Decembor 23, 1997 (51C) 567-6700
StID # 4340 FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. Ronald Dreisbach Mr. Al Pelton
P.O. Box 7509m=% Dreisbach Enterprises
Oakland CA 94601 8410 Amelia St.

Oakland CA 94621

Re: Closure of Monitoring Wells at Dreisbach Enterprises,
8410 Amelia 8t., Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mssrs. Dreisbach and Pelton:

This letter serves to inform you than our office has received
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) concurrence “or site
closure in regards to the underground fuel leak from the 6000
gallon gasoline tank at the above referenced site. Therefore,
our office requests the proper closure of the four monitoring
wells from this site.

Monitoring well closure information may be obtained from Alameda

County Public Works by calling Mr. Andreas Godfrey at (510) 670-
5575.

I may be reached at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

&i{ﬂé 5 # géul-\

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: B. Chan, files
Mr. T. Babcock, Environmental Biosystems, Inc
Ave., Hayward, CA 94544

-, 30997 Huntwood

welcl8410
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ACH Corporate Offico

P 0. Box 7509 « 2630 East Eleventh Street
Oakland, CA 84801
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ENVIRONMENTAL BIO-SYSTEMS, INC.
Innovative Solutions for a Belter Environment
Cond LC. # 8B7220

22 January 1998

Mr Al Pelton

Dreisbach Enterprises, Inc.
P.O. Box 7509

Osekland, CA 94601

RF: EBS Project #079-485B, Well Destruction at 3410 Amelia Street, Oakland,
California

Dear Mr. Pelion:

Environmental Bio-Systems, Inc. (EBS) provides this documentation of the destruction of
ground water monitoring wells MW1, MW2, MW3, and MW4 at 8410 Amelia Street n
Oskland, California (Figure 1 in Attachment A). The services described were performed
according to the terms of proposal P97074B.

PROCEDURES

EBS procured Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA) well destruction permit
#98WRO15 and City of Oakiand Excavation Permit #X9800023 prior to the
commencement of field work. Copies of these documents are included in Attachment B.

EBS oversaw the destruction of the wells by Gregg Drilling, Inc of Martinez, California
(C57 license #485165) on 20 January 1998. The wells were destroycd using the following
methods:

1. An injection hose was inserted into the top of each well casing and secured in place
with an expandable cap. Cement grout was then pumped through the injection hose,
forcing giout into each well. An approximate pressure of 50 pounds per square inch
was then maintained on the grout filled well for five minutes. The wnjection hose and

RO%S7 Huntwood Ave. Sulle 106 Hayward, CA 94544 (510) 429-9988  Fax (510) 429-9189

RECEIVED JAN 2 & 1068
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22 January 1958 Dreisbach Enterprises, Inc.
Monitoring Well Destruction
8410 Amelia St., Oakland, California

assoctated plumbing were subsequently removed from the well head, and the grout
was allowed to set. Approximately 55 gallons of grout were pumped into well MW 1,
approxamately 35 gallons into MW2, approximately 40 gailoris into MW3, and
approximately 15 gallons into MW4,

2. The well box was then removed. The resultant void was filled with concrete.

The methods used meet or exceeded ACPWA minimum requirements for well destruction,
as well as DWR regulations contained in Bulletins 74-81 and 74-90

Sincerely,
ENVH(/}NNKNTAL BIO-5YS
Dave A. Sadoff

Project Geologist, RG., RE.A

DAS/

encl.

ENVIRONMENTAL BIO-SYSTEMS, INC. PROJECT #079-485B
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22 January 1998 Dreisbach Enterpriscs, Inc. Appendix A
Monitering Well Destruction
8410 Amelia St., Osakland, California

ATTACHMENT A
FIGURES

ENVIRONMENTAL BIO-SYSTEMS, INC. PROJECT #079485R
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22 January 1993 Dreishach Enterprises, Inc. Appendix B
Monitoring Well Destruction
8410 Amelia St , Qakland, California

ATTACHMENT B
ACPWA AND CITY OF OAKLAND PERMITS

ENVIRONMENTAL BIO-SYSTEMS, INC. PROJECT M 794858
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ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

\WATER RESOURCES SECTION .
© $8$1 TURNER COURT, SUITE 300, NAYWARD, CA 94345.2451 y
FHONE (350) 703375 ANDRLAS GONFREY
(£20) 670.5243 ALVIN KAN

FaX (518)670-4362

"DRILLING PERMIT APFLICATION ]
FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETS FOR OFFICE UIE
.ocaTiof oF PrROsECT_8410 Amolia Strogt PEAMITNLIMBER 2D WR &g
2621 WELL NUMBER
- APN L
PERMIT CONDITIONS

*slifornia Qoosduites Bowres 0. ASCUTECY = fi.

N fi CCE — .n
PN _3 4 —

SIBNT

:::, arprises, 1Inc.

FEPTI €00

ey Dalkla

\PPLICANT
farm pave Sadoff

.. Xip R

Far 129-918Y
ne 10— 988
2ip 19

Geaterhnaloal tnuectigation

Cathadig Prowalion a) Quneral o]
Water 34pply o Ceatamination
Monlierhs O 1 Well Dosuction RX

ROPOLED WATER SyprFLY WELL USE
Now Depesix O Raplacement Domestic a
Municipt =) Irrigstion o]
ledusy o Other ]
RILLING METHOD:
Mud Refry 0 Av Roary © Auger L
Cadle ) Other 4]

rzLt PRAPIECTE

orill Hok Diamater 10 __in.  Madimym
Cejing HIamarer In. Qeprh _N
tOepin . Ul Number —

Humber bl Borags Mesimyn

Hals Dighetst in Depd 0
stiMaTHD 8TARTING Dave 1/ 22/97
STIMATHD COMPLETION DATE \FF¥Yi 57

tralt and

ty with att raguitamepis o7 1N

harehy pgfec o oo
nee No. 7)-09

\iarmeda Couhty Otfi

Cwcled Permly Keguncments Apply

(A) OENEKAL
1. A psrpati applisation thavld ho submitted 80 81 30
arvive at the ACPWA offiss five days priorio
propostd s1srHAg des- :

(D 3ubmit 10 ACPWA within 60 days afuer compitUon of
perminico n o1k e eriging] Departnet of Wasct
Resnurcop Water Well Drfllers Repo:l or aquivalent fa?
well projects, o d¢Rling fogs and Ioaation Kketoh fér
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D WATERSUPPLY WELL)

1 Minimam guefact seal thickness is (no fnohes of
¢ament grout plated by tremic.
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scment grout placed by gemie.
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G 94299152 P.@1

EXCAVATION PERMIT cviL

TO EXCAVATE IN STREETS OR OTHER SPECIFIED WORK ENGINEERING
TRMET U BER SITE ADDRESS. LOCATION
/g,?ﬁ/m;z 8470 Amelia Street, Oakland
MROX f‘d RT DATE APPROX BND DATE ) 24.HOUR EMERCENCY PHONE NUMBER
/22/9¥ 1/22/97 (Permia no valld whiewt MoHout cumber)  (£59(0) 773-7351
INTRACTOR'S LICENSE # AND CLASS 3/35,——(50 CITY BUSINESS TAX #
_ C57 #485165 585033
TENTION
Siad Ivw requires that he COMIACTON oDt c31 Underground Serwce Alert (USA) two werking days before excavaiing  TRi¢ permit 15 not valkd unlesy apeiicia hay secuted wn

———rr vt ———

Wextiemion mmber amscd by USA  The USA wckpiuos nuraber is 1 (ROD) 642-2444. UUNDEROGROUND SERVICE ALERT (USA) 7,

48ibours prior to starting work, YOU MUST CALL (510) 238-3651 TO SCHEDULFE. AN INSPECTION.

T am exermpt Irom the Comtractoe’s Licerge Law for che following reagon (Se0 TU31.5 Bunness and Professions Code: Awy city or county whish mequines & permit @

ve, demolbl, or repait Sy LSS, BT LY 1 Awance, alio requlres the appileans for ruch permit 10 file 2 signad statemant thas ho s licantcd pursuant to the

m-snf rommka:ththMM;mecc T000) of Drvision 3 of ¢ Busincny and Professions Code, or el he iy eacmpe dhors{rom and ow bipls for die
ioh. Any victstron of Secss mlsw“w|h,h,wmmﬁgmgymm.miwwdﬂmﬂ-\m

'I"M-CmorsLﬂmuwbam;punuwmdmnmwmumoam armd who doc 1uch work hwrmlumghmnnww,
mwommm.uﬂdofoﬂudform it howaves, NMW«Wblnmm“;wdwm the ownor-bulider wil Mve te

i» wie, mlmw.mnmmmrarm..umumwaomomowrt m(‘)lhﬂvemchlmnemmm;umhmﬂmwm
ence Curing 1 three-yow penod. (Sec. 7044 Buvincus and Professions Codo;.

wwdhwmmaﬁmwm and who conlriess for yuch projeces with & comracion(s) liceated purewant o (ho Contreetor's Liccrme iaw).
¢ Soc. . B&PC for his mason

KER'S PENSATION
Beredy alfirg dx 1 have 2 eorufleate of corgem 10 seifinsure, ne 2 comufcee of Works: s Campaniatinn tnsurance, or n corulisd copy mu-or(&c 3700, Latww Cudn).

+r 1183454-97 Compary Vame  State Compensation Insurance Fund

eonivy i i the performence of Ibe wark for which dis permit o yued. 1 shafl ant employ anv pores i any manter th 8 Lo beooms Fubjent o e Worker's Comperastion Laws
wiorneg (wx §oquired for wory vaiusd 3 one kondred doilart (51000 o laxs),

tCE TO AP NT: If. afrer making this Certlicme of Sarmpion. vou should Become subject 10 the Warkeir's Compoasamion provricone of dw Laboe Codt. yoe i forireiah
1y waib weh broviaom or the permi chall be dcemed revsked  Thes parmn bs lsved pursyast o al provitons of Chapeer 8, Anicla 3 of e Carland Manchat Cosc. It ks granced
the c2preo1 drwethion thet the permitton shall be resparaible for alt claims and (abiliies arising mut of work perfurmeu wnder ihe pamil or seiting out of purminec’s iatture to perform
o FEYpCIY 0 et malneancr, The permnzee shall. and Dy acocyunce of the pcrmi grees to defend, mmuy $ive and hold harmimny e Cley, 0 ofxens o

Nigmitrs w

s, (rom aguirut oy eod 2T suics, claims, ar acuons BrougMt By any peron fne or on areoufiz of Any 8Oy nwrins. diess of AlN0l) ur damagt 18 PTRINS ewdiaf Bropeny
ot or iy mmmofw-mmmmulexﬂu«mmcqucmofxmmsMmaoperm:tcoblmwnbmmtom-um T
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